<------------------------- Adjustments Detail --------------------------->
Test Year Summary of Rate Year Labor Increase One Other Supporting Non-Labor

Expense Item FY 2004 Adjustments FY 2006 (CPNW Sch 1B) Time Costs Adjustments Schedule Inflation
FIXED CHARGES
Debt Service

Existing $3,899,419 $611,495 $4,510,914 611,495 Sch. 1D
New 0 $0 0 0

Reserves and Coverage
O&M Reserve 181,575 -181,575 0 -181,575 Sch. 1D
R&R Reserve 56,506 -5,493 51,013 -5,493 Sch. 1D

Renewal & Replacement - Equip 100,000 $0 100,000
Infrastructure Replacement 3,464,600 -64,600 3,400,000 -64,600 Sch. 1D
Payroll Taxes 123,920 11,335 135,255 11,335 Sch. 1D
PILOT 23,172 0 23,172 0
SUBTOTAL FIXED $7,849,192 $371,162 $8,220,354 $0 $0 $371,162 $0

OPERATING REVENUE $0 $123,305 123,305 123,305

TOTAL EXPENSES $15,434,482 $681,179 $16,115,660 $126,631 $8,373 $546,174 $0
Less:

Available Restrict Debt $0 $0 $0 0
Miscellaneous Income -57,432 0 -57,432 Sch. 1A

Interest Income -27,257 0 -27,257 Sch. 1A
Merchand & Jobbing -21,126 0 -21,126 Sch. 1A

6.9% of Water Prot Fee -61,276 0 -61,276 Sch. 1A

PRO FORMA EXPENSES

Docket No.

Sch. 1A
Pg 1 of 1

TEST YEAR & PRO FORMA REVENUES

Test Year Normalized
Revenues Revenues Adjustments Test Year
Miscellaneous

Available Restrict Debt $0 $0 $0
Miscellaneous Income $57,432 $0 $57,432

Interest Income $27,257 $0 $27,257
Merchand & Jobbing $21,126 $0 $21,126

6.9% of Water Prot Fee $61,276 $0 $61,276
Total Misc. $167,091 $167,091

Metered Rates $12,166,342 ($492,611) $11,673,732 (1)
Public Fire $865,493 ($1,818) $863,675 (1)
Private Fire $147,205 $2,728 $149,933 (1)

Total Revenue $13,346,132 -$491,701 $12,854,431

Required Revenue $16,115,660
Required Revenue from Rates $15,948,569

Rate Increase Needed (2) $3,261,229 25.70%

NOTES:
(1) Rate Year Revenues at Current Rates based on Sch. 11 - current rates for full year.
(2) Normalized Test Year Revenues (Sch. 11) = $12,854,431

Docket No.

Sch. 1B
Pg 1 of 1

TEST YEAR & RATE YEAR LABOR COSTS
Test Year Rate Year

EXPENSE ITEM FY 2004 Adjustments (1) FY 2006
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
operations $0 0 $0
purchased water $0 0 $0
PUMPING OPERATIONS
fuel for pumping $0 0 $0
power-pumping $0 0 $0
labor-pumping $59,624 4,865 $64,489
pumping expense $0 0 $0
maint. - structures & improv $26,148 2,134 $28,281
diesel oil $0 0 $0
maint. - equip $29,636 2,418 $32,055
WATER TREATMENT
chemicals $0 0 $0
labor $66,938 5,462 $72,400
operating $0 0 $0
maint. - water treat  equip $1,590 130 $1,720
maint. - structure $0 0 $0
TRANS & DISTR. EXPENSE
storage facilities exp. $0 0 $0
labor $24,954 2,036 $26,990
supplies $0 0 $0
labor-meter $8,154 665 $8,820
material-meter $0 0 $0
cust. install. $0 0 $0
misc. $0 0 $0
maint - struct. & improv. $0 0 $0
maint.- res & stdp $9,382 766 $10,147
maint. - mains $355,448 29,005 $384,453
maint. - service $84,872 6,926 $91,798
maint. - meters $43,905 3,583 $47,488
maint. - hydrants $54,733 4,466 $59,199
construction labor $0 0 $0
CUSTOMER ACCOUNT
labor- meter read $74,671 6,093 $80,765
cust record labor $145,116 11,841 $156,957
cust records exp $0 0 $0
meter read supplies $0 0 $0
uncollectible $0 0 $0
ADMIN. & GENERAL
salaries $227,101 18,531 $245,632
office supplies & expenses $0 0 $0
insurance $0 0 $0
injuries & damages $0 0 $0
employee benefits $4,950 150 $5,100
fees $15,000 1,224 $16,224
maint. - plant $91,473 7,464 $98,937
maint. - vehicles $18,881 1,541 $20,422
miscellaneous $0 0 $0
vacation, holiday, sick $212,390 17,331 $229,721
regul. exp. $0 0 $0
other $0 0 $0
outside service $0 0 $0
SUBTOTAL LABOR $1,554,967 $126,631 $1,681,598
Capitalized Labor $79,921 6,522 $86,442
TOTAL LABOR COSTS $1,634,888 $133,153 $1,768,040
(1) See Schedule 1D

Docket No.

Sch. 1C
Pg 1 of 1

WHOLESALE WATER COSTS

Wholesale Water Purchases
Rate ($/mg) Purchases (mg) Cost

PWSB Rate (/mg) $1,132.89 3,345.94 $3,790,583
Net Wholesale Purchases (gallons) - 3 yr avg.

Warwick Purchases 528,560,956
PWSB Purchases 2,884,657,700

Total Purchases 3,413,218,656
Sales To Warwick -67,277,364

Net Purchases 3,345,941,292

Fiscal Yr -- > 2002 2003 2004 Pro Forma
KCWA Production (1000 gal) 602,399 655,223 370,545 370,545

Warwick Purch (1000 gal) 437,042 314,439 528,561 528,561
PWSB Purch (1000 gal) 2,642,298 2,662,409 2,884,658 2,884,658

Total 3,681,739 3,632,071 3,783,764 3,783,764